
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207710 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 17 April 2013 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 25 April 2013 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Brooksbank 

Councillor Pountney 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes from meeting held on 14th March 2013 
 

(Pages 1 - 3) 

3.   Consideration of Petition relating to Coach Parking in St Annes 
Road, Babbacombe 
 

 

4.   Consideration of Petition relating to Uncontrolled Pedestrian 
Crossing, Dartmouth Road, Paignton 
 

 

5.   Cockington Cycle Route (Verbal Update - Dominic Acland) 
 

 

6.   Regional Rail Update (Presentation) 
 

 

7.   Torbay Council Highways Design Guide for New Developments 
 

(Pages 4 - 142) 

8.   Road Safety Strategy 2013 - 2020 
 

(Pages 143 - 209) 

9.   LSTF - Bus Stop Provision to serve the Frequent Ferry Service 
 

(Pages 210 - 218) 

10.   Cockington - Residents Parking 
 

(Pages 219 - 222) 

11.   Better Bus Area - verbal update 
 

 

12.   On Street Pay & Display Tariffs - Report to be presented at the 
meeting 
 

 

13.   Planning Update - Verbal 
 

 

14.   Any Other Business 
 

 

15.   Date of Next Meeting  
 6th June 2013 (Provisional date) 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

14 March 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill, Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen 
Brooksbank, Councillor Mark Pountney and Councillor Michael Hytche 

 
(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, Sally Farley, William Prendergast and Councillor 

Robert Excell)  
 

 

 
66. Apologies for absence  

 
Cllr Amil (Cllr Hytche in attendance as substitute), Cllr Cowell. 

 
67. Minutes from meeting held on 31st January 2013  

 
 Amendment Page 3:  Councillor Brooksbank raised concern regarding all day parking 

outside small shopping areas. 

Proposed:- Cllr Addis; Seconded:- Cllr Hill. 

 
68. LSTF Update (Verbal)  

 
 Sally Farley outlined the progress on the LSTF project and highlighted that the initial 

tender for a ferry service did not attract any bidders.  Sally Farley highlighted that a 

second tender process is hoped to attract a bidder and a revised specification would be 

more attractive to local bidders.  The pontoons are due to be constructed in the Spring. 

 
69. Torquay Harbour Loading Facilities  

 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party outlining that no feedback had been 

received to the consultation. 

Recommendation:- 

That no changes are made to the existing traffic regulation order. 

Proposed: Cllr Hytche; Seconded: Cllr Pountney. 

All in favour. 

 
70. Proposed Environmental Weight Limit - Bascombe Road and Copythorne 

Road, Churston  
 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party.   

 Mr Billings spoke in support of option 6.2 in the report. 

 Cllr Pritchard spoke in support of Option 6.2 in the report. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 14 March 2013 
 

 

 Cllr Hytche proposed the option outlined in section 6.2 of the report.  This was not 

seconded. 

Recommendation:- 

That the option outlined in Section 6.1 of the report is progressed if funding is identified. 

Proposed:- Cllr Brooksbank; Seconded:- Cllr Addis 

2 in favour, 1 against. 

 
71. Dartmouth Road, Paignton - Pedestrian crossing at 'Waterside'  

 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party and outlined that the traffic order being 

considered would provide additional parking. 

Recommendation:- 

That the Traffic Regulation Order is implemented as advertised. 

Proposed:- Cllr Addis; Seconded:- Cllr Doggett. 

All in favour. 

 
72. Provision of Increased Parking - Belgrave Road, Torquay  

 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party and outlined the background to the 

proposals. 

Recommendation:- 

To advertise the creation of one parking space as outlined in Section 6.2 of the report and if 

no objections are received, implement. 

Proposed:- Cllr Addis; Seconded:- Cllr Doggett. 

All in favour. 

 
73. Provision of Increased Parking - Edginswell Business Park, Torquay  

 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party. 

 Mr Dunnage spoke in favour of Option 6.1 in the report. 

 Mr Brown spoke in favour of removing all the yellow lines on one side of the road. 

 Mr Collins spoke in favour of Option 6.1 in the report. 

 Cllr Kingscote and Cllr Hernandez spoke in support of the residents and businesses 

and asked for a suspension of all parking restrictions on the site. 

 Members discussed the need for restrictions and the effect of parking meters. 

Recommendation:- 

That unrestricted parking as outlined in Section 6.1 of the report is implemented if funded 

by the businesses. 

Proposed:- Cllr Doggett; Seconded:- Cllr Addis. 

All in favour. 

 
74. Parking Restrictions - Oak Hill Road, Torquay  

 
 PC presented the report to the Working Party and outlined the problems that parked 

vehicles are causing.   

 Cllr Excell spoke in favour of parking restrictions being used to manage the situation. 

 

 

Page 2



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 14 March 2013 
 

 
 

 

Recommendation:- 

That the proposals outlined in Section 6.1 be advertised if no objections received, 

implement. 

Proposed:- Cllr Hytche; Seconded:- Cllr Brooksbank. 

All in favour. 

 
75. Parking Restrictions Various  

 
 PC presented the report of the Working Party. 

 Mr Smith spoke to ask for additional parking restrictions on Cudhill Road. 

Recommendations:-  

Cudhill 

 That additional lines will be advertised for restrictions opposite The Paddock. 

Proposed:- Cllr Addis; Seconded:- Cllr Doggett. 

All in favour. 

Burridge Road 

 Cllr Pountney recommended a revised layout to the Burridge Road junction.   

Proposed:- Cllr Pountney; Seconded:- Cllr Hytche. 

All in favour. 

Sherwell Rise South 

 Councillor Pountney recommended that no changes are made to Sherwell Rise South. 

Proposed:- Cllr Pountney; Seconded:- Cllr Addis. 

All in favour. 

All other locations  

 As recommended within the report. 

Proposed:- Cllr Doggett; Seconded:- Cllr Brooksbank. 

All in favour. 

 
76. Any Other Business  

 
 Patrick Carney issued a summary of the actions completed in relation to the issues that 

had been considered by the Working Party in 2012. 

 
77. Date of Next Meeting  

 
25th April 2013, 4pm, Meadfoot Room. 

 

Page 3



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Transport Working Party Date:  25th April 2013 

Wards Affected:  All Wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Torbay Council Highways Design Guide for New Developments 

Executive Lead Contact Details:   Sue Cheriton, Executive Head – Residents & 

Visitor Services 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Barry Johnson   01803 207715 

 

1. Purpose 

Torbay Council has produced this Design Guide to aid Developers, Designers and 
other professionals, and to consider how their proposals will affect the highways 
and transportation infrastructure.  

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That  the Torbay Design Guide in Appendix1 to this report is approved and 
adopted for all future planning applications  to be followed for adoption of future 
infrastructure. 

3. Action Needed  

3.1   The approved policy will be actioned and put on Torbay Council’s website for 
Developers to view and include in planning applications where there is an 
involvement with existing and new adoptable Highway. 

4. Summary 

4.1   Torbay Council req
[...]
ts will be made 

available to the Engineer when required. 

   

  The surfacing contractor shall only use material supplied by coating plants that 

have a current Q level (as defined in the National Sector Scheme for the 

Production of Asphalt Mixes) no worse than Q4 provided that the plant has 

maintained a Q level of Q3 or better in two of the previous four weeks. 

   

 9.1.1 Details of any non complying material notified by the supplier to the surfacing 

contractor shall be passed on to the County Council’s Materials Laboratory 

immediately. No material shall be accepted under the supplier’s concession 

arrangements in respect of any non-compliance with the required specification. 

   

Transporting 

of Bituminous 

Materials 

9.1.2 Bituminous materials shall be transported in clean vehicles that have fully 

insulated bodies and shall be double sheeted or quilted when in transit or 

awaiting tipping (an Easysheet-type system is also acceptable). The use of dust, 

coated dust, or water on the interior of the vehicles to facilitate discharge of 

the mixed materials is permissible but the amount shall be kept to a minimum 

by tipping or brushing prior to loading. Under no circumstances is diesel to be 

used. 

   

Page 90



 

85 

 

Laying of 

Bituminous 

Materials 

9.1.3 Bituminous materials shall be spread, levelled and tamped by approved self-

propelled pavers. The materials shall as soon as possible after arrival at the site 

be supplied continuously to the paver and laid without delay. The rate of 

delivery of material to the paver shall be so regulated as to enable the paver to 

be operated continuously and it shall be so operated whenever practicable. The 

rate of travel of the paver and its method of operation shall be adjusted to 

ensure an even and uniform flow of material across the full laying width, 

freedom from dragging, tearing and segregation of the material. Diesel is not to 

be used for lubrication or cleaning of 
[...]
ross all child age groups (ages 0 -15) it is 
shown that children resident in the most deprived areas are 4.8 times more likely to be 
injured as a pedestrian in a road collision than those resident in the most affluent areas. 
 
Driving behaviour continues to be the main cause of road collisions and traditional 
engineering solutions will become more difficult to identify, more expensive and less 
effective in reducing casualties. 
 
However the reduction in public sector funding from central government presents a 
challenge for all those involved in the delivery of public services.  Delivering value for 
money through effective partnership working is essential if we are to achieve our vision 
in this challenging environment. 

Page 149



Brixham     *     Paignton     *     Torquay 

A Road Safety Strategy for Torbay 2013 -2020 5

Executive Summary 
 
 
The Road Safety Strategy is a document, which sets out the Council’s response to the 
government’s strategic framework for Road Safety (May 2011) which provides freedom 
to act locally, but to also increase local accountability on delivery. 
 
There are no national casualty reduction targets, but there are key indicators to 2030, 
against which all local authorities will be compared. 
 
Torbay Council has had consistent success in meeting its road safety targets.  This has 
been the result of a wide range of measures, including engineering measures, road 
safety education and working with enforcement agencies to deal with identified issues.  
 
The Council starts from a very low baseline when trying to reduce its casualties, 
however benchmarking indicates that Torbay has some of the safest roads within the 
South West. 
 
In order to maintain this record, the implementation of the Road Safety Strategy will be 
based around four key areas: 
 

• Education 

• Engineering 

• Enforcement 

• Encouragement 

Page 150



Brixham     *     Paignton     *     Torquay 

A Road Safety Strategy for Torbay 2013 -2020 6

Se
[...]
ransport Plan 2011 – 2026    Torbay Council 
 
Road Safety Initiatives Report 2011 - 2012     Torbay Council 
 
Road Casualty Reduction Report 2010     Torbay Council 
 
Peninsular Roads Safety Partnership  
(formerly Devon and Cornwall Safety Camera Partnership) 
  
The Government’s Road Safety Strategy and Casualty Reduction Targets for 2010 

 
 

Page 208



Brixham     *     Paignton     *     Torquay 

A Road Safety Strategy for Torbay 2013 -2020 64

Appendix 8 - Glossary 
 
DfT                                 Department for Transport 
 
 
KSI    Killed and Seriously Injured 
 
 
RoSPA   The Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents 
 
 
SCPs    School Crossing Patrols 
 
 
LTP    Local Transport Plan 
 
 
RSO    Road Safety Officer 
 
 
RSP    Road Safety Plan 
 
 
STP    School Travel Plan 
 
 
RSGB    Road Safety Great Britain 
 
     

 

 
 

Page 209



  

 
 

 

 

Title: LSTF - Bus Stop Provision to serve the Frequent Ferry Service  

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

  

Wards 
Affected: 

Tormohun, Berry Head with Furzeham 

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 25/04/2013 
    
Key Decision: No  

 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented: 

Sept 2013 

  

 

 

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

Contact Officer: Ian Jones 
 

℡ Telephone: 01803 207835 
 

�  E.mail: Ian.jones@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1. The Bid for the Local Sustainable Transport Fund, as agreed by members at the 

5
th
 January 2012 meeting of the Transport Working Party has now been agreed 

by the Department for Transport. The Highways group have been considering 
options for the provision of appropriate bus stops near to Torquay and Brixham 
Harbours to enable suitable public transport links to the Ferry Service. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That members approve progression of the proposed bus stop arrangement to 

s
[...]
ng Party are requested to consider whether they wish to support 
amendments to traffic regulation orders in the area as detailed above in 5.6  

6.1 Advertise and implement, should no objections be forthcoming, the proposed 
changes to the Traffic Regulation Orders, as per 5.6 above. Any objections will be 
referred to a future meeting of the Transport Working Party.  

6.2 Members may wish to recommend that no changes are considered at the present 
time. 

7 Preferred Solution/Option 

Members are recommended that the option in 6.1 above would be the most 
appropriate option.  

Page 220



 

3 

 

8 Consultation 

Consultation letters were sent out to sixteen properties regarding the possibility of a 
residents parking zone in the area of Cockington Lane, located in the area of 
Meadow Farm Stables and Rosery Grange. Seven replies were received, of which 
four were in favour of the implementation of a residents parking zone. 

9 Risks 

If these changes to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders are not approved due to 
objections, there will be a greater risk of residents parking inappropriately causing 
delays to other road users due to the possibility of carriageway width and visibility 
being restricted by inconsiderate parking.  

 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Plan 1 showing the proposals to alter the existing Traffic Regulation 
Orders. 

Additional Information: 

None 

Documents available in Members’ Rooms: 

None 

Background Papers: 

Torbay Council Parking Policy 2012 - 2015 

None 

 

Page 221



Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1

Page 222


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from meeting held on 14th March 2013
	7 Torbay Council Highways Design Guide for New Developments
	Appendix 1

	8 Road Safety Strategy 2013 - 2020
	LATEST Road Safety Strategy 2013 - 2020

	9 LSTF - Bus Stop Provision to serve the Frequent Ferry Service
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	10 Cockington - Residents Parking
	Cockington Appendix 1 Plan 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

25 April 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill, Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell, Councillor Ian 
Doggett, Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank and Councillor Bobbie 

Davies 
 

(Also in attendance:  Patrick Carney, William Prendergast, Councillor Robert Excell, 
Dominic Acland, Richard Brown and David Whiteway)  

 
 

 
78. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor M Pountney (Councillor B Davies Substitute) 
Sue Cheriton 
Sally Farley 

 
79. Minutes from meeting held on 14th March 2013  

 
Minutes agreed. 

Cllr Addis proposed and Cllr Brooksbank seconded. 

 

Richard Brown raised an issue that the report on 31 January 2013 outlined that monthly off-

street permits would be only available to residents.  RB asked if these permits could be 

available to non-residents. 

 

Proposed:- Cllr Cowell Seconded:- Cllr Addis   

All in favour. 

 
80. Consideration of Petition relating to Coach Parking in St Annes Road, 

Babbacombe  
 
 Mrs Williams presented a petition requesting that the restrictions implemented in St 

Annes Road be reversed.  Cllr Excell suggested a site visit, it was agreed that a site 

visit will take place. 

 Patrick Carney to make a decision in consultation with Cllr Excell within 28 days. 

 
81. Consideration of Petition relating to Uncontrolled Pedestrian Crossing, 

Dartmouth Road, Paignton  
 
 Mr Carroll presented a petition requesting that a tree is removed from the junction of 

Fisher Street and Dartmouth Road. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 25 April 2013 
 

 

 Patrick Carney to make a decision in consultation with Cllr Excell within 28 days. 

 
82. Cockington Cycle Route (Verbal Update - Dominic Acland)  

 
 Dominic Acland presented a short presentation on the Cockington Cycle Route which 

has been funded by the Coastal Communities Fund.  Dominic highlighted that the 

project had to be implemented by March 2014 including the opening of a cycle hire 

shop in Cockington. 

 The Working Party gave their support to the project. 

 
83. Regional Rail Update (Presentation)  

 
 David Whiteway gave a presentation on local rail issues highlighting the recent flooding 

issues affecting services and proposed improvements including an increase in 

frequency for local trains serving Torbay. 

 The Working Party thanked Cllr Doggett for his work on the Rail User Group and David 

Whiteway for the update. 

 
84. Torbay Council Highways Design Guide for New Developments  

 
 Patrick Carney outlined the reasoning for a design guide and suggested that the 

decision is deferred and Members feedback to officers any comments on this early 

draft. 

 

Outcome:-  

 That the decision is deferred allowing members to feedback any comments directly to 

officers. 

Proposed:- Cllr Cowell; Seconded:- Cllr Doggett 

All in favour. 

 
85. Road Safety Strategy 2013 - 2020  

 
 Patrick Carney outlined that the Road Safety Strategy had now been consulted on 

widely with stakeholders and changes had been made to reflect feedback. 

 

Outcome :- 

  That the Road Safety Strategy is approved and progressed to publication. 

Proposed:- Cllr Doggett; Seconded:- Cllr Davies 

 
86. LSTF - Bus Stop Provision to serve the Frequent Ferry Service  

 
 Patrick Carney outlined the report highlighting that bus stop provision was required in 

order that an integrated public transport service can be provided.  PC outlined the 

options for Torquay and Brixham Harbour. 

Outcome:- 

 That the location on Torquay be progressed and the location outlined in Appendix 3 for 

Brixham be advertised and if no objections received implemented. 

Proposed:- Cllr Cowell; Seconded:- Cllr Davies 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 25 April 2013 
 

 
All in favour 

 
87. Cockington - Residents Parking  

 
 Patrick Carney outlined the background to the report recommending the proposals 

outlined in section 6.1 of the report. 

 Mr Crawford spoke in favour of residents parking but asked for additional spaces to be 

provided closer to the village.  Cllr Amil offered to ask the Community Partnership for 

funding. 

 

Recommendation:- 

 That the residents parking restrictions are advertised with an additional 4 spaces closer 

to the village and should no objections be received implemented.  The costs will be 

funded through an increased permit charge. 

Proposed:- Cllr Amil; Seconded:- Cllr Cowell 

All in favour 

 
88. Better Bus Area - verbal update  

 
 David Whiteway gave an update on the Better Bus Area project outlining that the 

project is being delivered in partnership with Devon County Council.  DW advised that 

the project is programmed to go live in September 2013. 

 
89. On Street Pay & Display Tariffs - Report to be presented at the meeting  

 
 Richard Brown presented the report and the objections and recommended that the 

restrictions and tariffs be implemented as advertised. 

 

Outcome:- 

 Members recommended that the restrictions and tariffs are implemented as advertised. 

Proposed:- Cllr Cowell; Seconded:- Cllr Addis 

All in favour 

 
90. Planning Update - Verbal  

 
 Bill Prendergast outlined a current proposal regarding development on Torwood Street 

and the potential need to have loading facilities which would lead to a loss of parking.  

Members expressed concerns that development had not taken place on this site 

already.  Members felt that loading could be permitted but must be kept to a minimum. 

 
91. Any Other Business  

 
 Cllr Doggett asked if Ellacombe School could be considered for road safety 

improvements.  Cllr Hill confirmed a report on road safety priorities would be considered 

shortly by the Working Party. 

 Cllr Addis asked for a site visit to the Palm Court site.  Patrick Carney to arrange. 

 Cllr Hill recommended that a loading bay is provided on Meadfoot Sea Road as an 

early review of new restrictions introduced. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 25 April 2013 
 

 
Outcome:-  

The loading bay to be advertised. 

Proposed:- Cllr Addis; Seconded:- Cllr Brooksbank 

All in favour 

 
92. Date of Next Meeting  

 
6th June 2013, 4pm, Meadfoot Room (Provisional date) 

 


